
 
 

Agenda 
 

Extraordinary Policy and Resources Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Monday, 21 July 2025 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock, Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chair), Charles Gibson, Tim Gibson (Chair), 
Angela Harrison, James Hunt, Elliott Jayes, Mark Last, Rich Lehmann, Ben J Martin, 
Kieran Mishchuk, Richard Palmer, Julien Speed, Ashley Wise and Dolley Wooster. 
 
Quorum = 5 

 
  Pages 

Recording and Privacy Notice 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Council Tax Reduction Scheme - Permission to consult 
 

3 - 10 

5.   Community Governance Review 
 

11 - 18 

6.   Local Plan Review - Timetabling and Way Forward - Report To-Follow 
 

 

 

Issued on Friday, 11 July 2025 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact democraticservices@swale.gov.uk. . To find out more 
about the work of this meeting, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


1 

 

Policy and Resources Meeting  

Meeting Date 21 July 2025 

Report Title Council Tax Reduction Scheme – Permission to consult 

EMT Lead Lisa Fillery, Director of Resources 

Head of Service Zoe Kent, Head of Revenues and Benefits 

Lead Officer Zoe Kent, Head of Revenues and Benefits 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To note the report and approve that a consultation 
making changes to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
for 2026/27 is carried out. 

2. To approve that the consultation should review whether 
support for working age claimants should increase to 
90% or 100% or give options for both 90% and 100%. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to request permission to undertake a consultation 

with both the public and the Major Precepting Authorities in respect of proposed 
changes to the Council’s Council Tax Reduction Scheme with effect from 1st April 
2026. 
 

1.2 Each year the Council is required to review its Council Tax Reduction Scheme in 
accordance with the requirements of schedule 1A of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 and to either maintain the scheme or replace it. 
 

1.3 Council Tax Reduction (CTR) was introduced from 1 April 2013 when it replaced 
the Central Government funded Council Tax Benefit regime. From its inception, 
the funding available to the Council from government has reduced year on year. 
 

1.4 Since 2013 the major preceptors have provided funding towards the collection of 
Council Tax from working age residents. The funding was provided to 
acknowledge the difficulties in collecting Council Tax from those on a low income. 
This funding was removed from 1 April 2025. 
 

1.5 This report requests permission to consult on changes required to the scheme 
and makes recommendation to members for the 2026/27 scheme.  
 

1.6 It requests that Members agree whether the consultation should give options to 
consultant on 90%, 100% or both 90% and 100%. 

 

2 Background and proposals 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2 

 

2.1 Council Tax Reduction (CTR) was introduced by Central Government in April 
2013 as a replacement for the Council Tax Benefit scheme administered on 
behalf of the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP). As part of the 
introduction, the Government:  
 

• Placed the duty to create a local scheme for Working Age applicants with 
billing authorities;  

• Reduced initial funding by the equivalent of ten per cent from the levels 
paid through benefit subsidy to authorities under the previous Council Tax 
Benefit scheme; and  

• Prescribed that persons of Pension age would be dealt with under 
regulations set by Central Government and not the authorities’ local 
scheme. 
 

2.2 Since that time, funding for the Council Tax Reduction scheme has been 
amalgamated into other Central Government grants paid to Local Authorities and 
also within the Business Rates Retention regime. It is now generally accepted 
that it is not possible to identify the amount of funding actually provided from 
Central Government sources. 
 

2.3 The current CTR scheme administered by the Council is divided into two 
schemes, with pension age applicants receiving support under the rules 
prescribed by Central Government, and the scheme for working age applicants 
being determined solely by the local authority.  
 

2.4 Pensioners, subject to their income, can receive up to 100 per cent support 
towards their council tax. The Council has no power to change the level of 
support provided to pensioners and therefore any changes to the level of CTR 
can only be made to the working age scheme. 
 

2.5 CTR provides financial assistance in the form of a rebate on the Council Tax bill 
and this has generally increased over recent years since the Covid pandemic 
 
2021/22 £10,000,329  
2022/23 £10,025,014  
2023/24 £10,241,101 
2024/25 £10,864,960 
2025/26 £11,480,331 
 

2.6 An agreement was reached in 2012 for the major preceptors (Kent County 
Council, Kent Police and Kent Fire and Rescue) to provide an administration 
grant based on the level of support provided to working age claimants. This was 
an acknowledgement that if a scheme was less generous, there was more 
Council Tax to collect, and this would provide a burden on the districts.  
 

2.7 The agreement was put in place for three years and reviewed a number of times. 
It also provided funding for the removal of empty property discounts and the 
charging of empty property premiums.  

Page 4



3 

 

 
2.8 In 2024/25 a proposal was put forward to KCC members to remove the grant from 

the district authorities as part of the county’s proposed savings to reduce their 
budget deficit.  Representations were put forward by the district authorities 
providing evidence of how the administration grants helped towards collection of 
Council Tax however the saving was still made. 
 
Table1. – Grant funding removed by the major preceptors 
 

District 

Preceptor 

Support 

Subsidy 

Police 

Share 

Fire 

Share 

KCC 

Share 

Additional 

KCC 

Incentive 

Total KCC 

Swale £131,012 £15,085 £7,039 £108,889 £62,325 £171,214 

 
 

2.9 The amount of Council Tax that is collectable on behalf of the major preceptors 
has increased significantly over the last 10 years. State benefits were frozen for 
many years, so those claiming CTR have struggled to meet the increased 
amounts.  

 
Table 2. – Council Tax charges Band D  

Council Tax 
Charge – 
Band D 

2013/14 – 
minimum 
support 8.5% 

2015/16 
minimum 
support 15% 

2020/21 
minimum 
support 20% 

2025/26 
minimum 
support 20%  

Kent County 
Council 

£1,047.78 £1,089.99 £1,351.26 £1,691.19 

Kent Police £141.47 £147.15 £203.15 £270.15 

Kent Fire & 
Rescue 

£67.95 £70.65 £79.29 £94.86 

Swale 
Borough 
Council 

£159.93 £159.93 £179.37 £206.64 

Total £1,417.13 £1,467.72 £1,813.07 £2,262.84 

 
 

2.10 The minimum amount payable by a claimant in 
[...]
 follow 

• Appendix: Council Tax Reduction Scheme policy 2024/25 – to follow 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 Page 1 of 7 

POLICY AND RESOURCES   

Meeting Date 21 July 2025 

Report Title Undertaking a Community Governance Review in Swale 

EMT Lead Larissa Reed – Chief Executive 

Head of Service Larissa Reed – Chief Executive 

Lead Officer Larissa Reed – Chief Executive 

Classification Open 

Recommendations That Policy and Resources recommends to Council: 
 

1. That they agree to undertake a Community Governance 
Review in Swale with the objective to extend Town or 
Parish Council coverage to all of Swale 

2. That Policy and Resources agree the political 
configuration of the Steering Group and Recommend 
this to Full Council. 

3. That Policy and Resources note the draft TOR at 
appendix B, understanding that these will not be put 
before Full Council until the areas covered by the CGR 
have been agreed by the Steering Group  

 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the process the council will need to undertake in order to 

create additional town and parish councils within the Borough.  
 

2 Background 

 

2.1 The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (Chapter 3 of 
Part 4 of the 2007 Act) devolves the power to local authorities to take decisions 
about matters such as the creation of parishes and their electoral arrangements to 
local government and local communities in England. Before a Parish or Town 
Council can be created the Council is required to undertake a Community 
Governance Review (CGR).  
 

2.2 Community Governance Reviews provide the opportunity for principal councils 
(SBC is the principal council), to review and make changes to community 
governance within their areas.   

 
2.3 In addition to creating parishes, reviews also offer the chance to principal councils 

to consider the future of what may have become redundant or moribund parishes, 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 Page 2 of 7 

often the result of an insufficient number of local electors within the area who are 
willing to serve on a parish council.  

 
2.4 In addition to the principal council undertaking a review, Community governance 

reviews may also be triggered by local people presenting public petitions to the 
principal council to trigger community governance reviews.  The 2007 Act allows 
principal councils to determine the terms of reference under which a community 
governance review is to be undertaken. It requires the terms of reference to specify 
the area under review and the principal council to publish the terms of reference. If 
any modifications are made to the terms of reference, these must also be 
published.   

 
2.5 Ultimately, the recommendations made in a community governance review ought 

to bring about improved community engagement, better local democracy and result 
in more effective and convenient delivery of local services.   
 

2.6 The Borough of Swale is largely served by Town and Parish Councils, however 
there are some notable exceptions to this, the largest being Sittingbourne Town 
and some surrounding areas which, although are villages, are seen as some as 
being part of Sittingbourne Town (eg Murston) 

 
2.7 The Swale Corporate Plan sets out a desire to hold Community Governance 

Reviews to enable the whole of the Borough to be covered by Town or Parish 
Councils. 

 
2.8 The process to undertake a Community Governance Review is set out at Appendix 

A. 
 

2.9 The process requires the council to set up a steering group. There are a number of  
options for this steering group. 

 

• One member from each political group 

• One member from each political group plus the unaligned independent 
member 

• A more politically balanced group (eg 2 Labour, 2 Conservatives, 2 SIA, 1 
member each from Liberal Democrats, Reform and Green)  

• A more politically balanced group (eg 2 Labour, 2 Conservatives, 2 SIA, 1 
member each from Liberal Democrats, Reform and Green) plus the 
unaligned independent 
 

2.10 Timing of community governance reviews   
There is no requirement to carry out a Community Governance Review in any 
particular part of the electoral cycle, but there is good practice to suggest they link 
in with the electoral cycle so if there are any new councils formed they fall within 
the cycle (eg elections in May 2027). This is not to say that a new council may not 
be formed earlier but the tenure of the members will be shortened to fit in with the 
main electoral cycle of the principal council. 

 

Page 12



 Page 3 of 7 

2.11 Under the act, there is a requirement to complete the review, within 12 months of 
the start of the community governance review. The review begins when the 
council publishes terms of reference of the review and concludes when the 
council publishes the recommendations made in the review  

 

2.12 Section 93 of the 2007 Act allows principal councils to decide how to undertake a 
community governance review, provided that they comply with the duties in that 
Act which apply to councils undertaking reviews.  Swale Borough Council as the 
principal council will need to consult local people, and take account of any 
representations received in connection with the review. When undertaking the 
review it is important that community governance reflects the identities and 
interests of the community in the area under review, and the need to secure that 
community governance in that area is effective and convenient.   

 
2.13 Under the 2007 Act the council is required to consult local government electors in 

any area under review, and others who may have an interest in the review. Other 
bodies might include local businesses, local public and voluntary organisations - 
such as schools or health bodies. 

 
2.14 In addition, the council must take into account any representations received as 

part of a community governance review. We must also consider
[...]
eview will consider the establishment of a Town Council for xxxx 
encompassing the following electoral wards x xxxxxxx. The review will also 
consider the establishment of Parish Councils for the following areas   
  
It shall have particular regard for the need to secure that community 
governance within the area under review:  
  
• reflects the identities and interests of the communities in that area; and  
  
• is effective and convenient.  
  
When carrying out the Community Governance Review, Swale Borough 
Council must also take into account other existing or potential community 
governance arrangements.  
  
Following the review the Community Governance Review Steering Group 
shall make recommendations as to:  
  
• whether or not to establish a new Town/Parish Council in xxxx and whether or not 
to create new Parish Councils in xxxx,   
  
• The electoral arrangements of any new parish or town council  

– including the ordinary year of election, warding and number of 
councillors; The review shall invite and take account of 
submissions from all interested parties.   

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Council Tax Reduction Scheme - Permission to consult
	5 Community Governance Review



Minutes of the meeting


- 165 - 

 

Extraordinary Policy and Resources Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Monday, 21 July 2025 from 7.00 pm - 7.50 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Monique Bonney (Substitute for Councillor Mike Baldock), 
Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chair), Derek Carnell (Substitute for Councillor Elliott Jayes), 
Charles Gibson, Tim Gibson (Chair), Angela Harrison, James Hunt, Mark Last, 
Ben J Martin, Kieran Mishchuk, Richard Palmer, Terry Thompson (Substitute for Councillor 
Rich Lehmann) and Ashley Wise. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Billy Attaway, Natalie Earl, Lisa Fillery, Robin Harris, Joanne 
Johnson and Larissa Reed. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Steph Curtis, Louise Galloway and Zoe Kent. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Mike Whiting. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillor Carole Jackson. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Mike Baldock, Elliott Jayes, Rich Lehmann, Julien Speed and 
Dolley Wooster. 
 

208 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

209 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Monique Bonney declared a non-pecuniary interest with respect to item 5 
Community Governance Review, as she was a member of the Five Parishes Group. 
 
The Chief Executive declared a non-pecuniary interest with respect to Item 5 Community 
Governance Review, as she was a member of Tunstall Parish Council. 
 

210 Council Tax Reduction Scheme - Permission to consult 
 
The Head of Revenue and Benefits introduced the report which sought permission to 
undertake a consultation with both the public and Major Precepting Authorities in respect 
of proposed changes to the Council’s Council Tax Reduction (CTR) Scheme due to take 
effect from 1 April 2026.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, and these included:  
 

• Could the Council claim the cost of administration back from Central Government 
schemes? 

• it was good to see an initiative that gave opportunities to reduce council tax; and 

• appendix II needed to be updated so that it was not gender specific. 
 

The Director of Resources responded and said that under the CTR scheme there were 
set amounts of administration costs that the Council could claim as an authority. She 
added that her team were working on methods of reducing the costs of running the 



Policy and Resources Committee  Monday, 21 July 2025 
 

- 166 - 

scheme as much as possible.  
 
The Head of Revenue and Benefits agreed to review the document before it went to 
consultation following a question on gender specific wording.  
 
Councillor Richard Palmer proposed that the consultation should give the option for both 
90% and 100% increase when reviewing the support for working age claimants. This 
was seconded by Councillor Charles Gibson and on being put to the vote, was agreed.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(1) That the report be noted and the consultation to make changes to the 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2026/27 be agreed.  

(2) That the consultation should give options for both a 90% and 100% 
increase when reviewing whether support for working age claimants should 
increase.  

 
Post Meeting Note – The Director of Resources advised that currently legislation was 
still written as ‘he’, so where officers were using national legislation the wording needed 
to remain. 
 

211 Community Governance Review 
 
The Chief Executive introduced the report which set out the process the Council would 
need to undertake in order to create additional town and parish councils within the 
Borough.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, and these included:  
 

• Supported the creation of new parishes however, there were some areas in the 
Borough that did not require a parish; 

• the final decision should be led by the ‘will of the people’; 

• it was the responsibility of Ward Members to encourage residents to complete the 
consultation;  

• good to see the community review moving forward as it had been worked on for a 
number of years; 

• it was important that the right information about the review was circulated to 
residents to avoid any confusion; 

• it was imperative that the Steering Group considered the wide range of options 
available to all the areas in the Borough; 

• the Steering Group needed to be led by what residents within the individual areas 
wanted; 

• welcomed the opportunity for a review on which areas of the Borough needed to be 
included in towns or parishes as development had merged the boundary lines 
between towns and villages; 

• the Steering Group should be politically balanced and include all the groups;  

• requested that the Steering Group met at times when it was convenient for working 
Members;  

• it was clear that there was no single view on what was right for each area of the 
Borough, so it was important the document referenced that the decision would be 
led by what the public wanted; and 



Policy and Resources Committee  Monday, 21 July 2025 
 

- 167 - 

• the Steering Group needed to circulate clear and accurate information to the 
residents of Swale to keep them informed about what was being proposed. 

 
Councillor Angela Harrison commented on the wording of recommendation (1) and 
proposed that the wording be updated to read ‘That a Community Governance Review 
in Swale be undertaken with the objective to extend Town or Parish Council coverage to 
all of Swale if that was the wish of the majority of residents within the specific areas.’ 
Councillor Richard Palmer seconded the proposal but suggested the removal of majority 
as it could cause confusion.  
 
Members made further comments, and these included:  
 

• The recommendation needed to simply outline that following a public consultation a 
decision would be made; 

• suggested the word ‘objective’ be removed from what was already in the 
recommendation; 

• there were plenty of areas where the town or parish council was not working 
effectively so needed a clear steer from the public;  

• the Terms of Reference (TOR) was not clear in setting out what options the Steering 
Group would be able to review; and 

• was there a reason why community councils were not an option?  
 

The Chief Executive responded to points raised and said that it was clear there was no 
single view as to the specific areas that needed the review. However, the consultation 
was an opportunity for a review to take place and for the Steering Group to view all 
available options for the specific areas. She added that the TOR were created as a 
starting point and that at the first meeting of the Steering Group there would be a list of 
options to review and then decide what areas were currently operating effectively and 
what areas needed a further review. One of the options would be to explore the 
possibility of community councils in certain areas.  
 
With regard to when the Steering Group would meet, the Chief Executive said that she 
had spoken to the Local Government Reform Project Officer and agreed that the 
meetings would be held in the evening, but would be led by the Steering Group as to the 
times and dates that suited them.  
 
In response to the change of wording for recommendation (1), the Chief Executive 
suggested that the recommendation be changed to ‘That the Policy and Resources 
Committee recommends to Full Council that a Community Governance Review be 
undertaken’. 
 
Councillor Angela Harrison agreed to the change of wording as set out by the Chief 
Executive and this was seconded by Councillor Richard Palmer. On being put to the 
vote, it was agreed.  
 
Councillor Ben J Martin proposed that the Steering Group be politically balanced with 
two members from Labour, Conservatives and SIA, one member each from Liberal 
Democrats, Reform and Green, plus the unaligned Independent Member. This was 
seconded by Councillor Charles Gibson and on being put to the vote, it was agreed.  
 
Recommended:  



Policy and Resources Committee  Monday, 21 July 2025 
 

- 168 - 

 
(1) That the Policy and Resources Committee recommends to Full Council that a 

Community Governance Review be undertaken.  
(2) That the political configuration of the Steering Group be two members from 

Labour, Conversative and SIA groups, one member each from Liberal 
Democrats, Reform and Green group, plus the unaligned Independent 
Member. 

(3) That the draft Terms of Reference as shown in appendix B of the report be 
noted and these not go to Full Council until the areas covered by the 
Community Governance Review had been agreed by the Steering Group.  

 
212 Local Plan Review - Timetabling and Way Forward - Report To-Follow 

 
The Planning Manager (Policy) introduced the report which set out the barriers to 
progressing the Local Plan in line with the current Local Development Scheme (LDS) 
and the recommendation made by the Planning and Transportation Policy Working 
Group (PTPWG) at its meeting on 15 July 2025.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, and these included:  
 

• The result of the Highsted Park (HP) inquiry might be later than estimated in the 
report so it was important work was carried out whilst the Council was waiting for the 
result; 

• thanked officers for their hard work in finding possible options so that the Council 
could progress with their work on the Local Plan; 

• the discussion at PTPWG was helpful and the Council found itself in a challenging 
situation whilst the HP inquiry was continuing; 

• the average time for the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government and Deputy Prime Minister to make a decision similar to HP was 64 
weeks, which was much longer than the estimated March 2026 date within the report; 

• the lack of a Local Plan was impacting the Council as policies that had been drawn up 
by parishes and communities for neighborhood plans could not be used when 
deciding applications; 

• the viability session of the HP inquiry had originally been scheduled for one day but 
was still continuing after 10 days, so there was a real danger of the inquiry being 
further extended; 

• the Council had a lack of 5-year housing supply because there were land owners 
‘sitting’ on potential developments that would help the Council meet the 5-year 
housing targets;  

• the Council had to move forward with the Local Plan work; and 

• noted the two resolutions made at Planning and Transportation Policy Working 
Group. 
 

Councillor Charles Gibson proposed the recommendation and this was seconded by 
Councillor Derek Carnell. On being put to the vote, it was agreed.  
 
The Planning Manager (Policy) said that officers’ best assumption from past experience 
and taking into account the accelerated pace the government was seeking to apply to 
housing delivery was that the planning inspectorate would have a decision ready in 
two/three months after the inquiry had finished, then it would be down to the Secretary of 
State (SoS) for Housing, Communities and Local Government and Deputy Prime 



Policy and Resources Committee  Monday, 21 July 2025 
 

- 169 - 

Minister to make the final decision. Officers hoped that due to the high profile that HP 
had, the SoS for Housing, Communities and Local Government and Deputy Prime 
Minister would make her decision expediently, but acknowledged that this was a risk out 
of the Council’s control.  
 
The Head of Place acknowledged the two resolutions made, and confirmed that as 
these were Member steers rather than decisions, they did not need to be recommended 
to the Policy and Resources Committee, and would be noted as resolutions under the 
PTPWG minutes at the next Policy and Resources Committee.  
 
Recommended:  
 
(1) That the updated Local Development Scheme as set out under Option 1 in the 

Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group report be agreed.  
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


